

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 15, 2003

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 01-1101

---

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent.

---

Petition for Review

---

JOINT BRIEF OF PETITIONERS AND PETITIONER-INTERVENORS

Donald B. Stenberg, Attorney General  
Jodi M. Fenner, Assistant Attorney General  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920  
(402) 471-2682  
*Counsel for Petitioner, State of Nebraska, ex  
rel. Donald B. Stenberg, Attorney General of  
the State of Nebraska, Petitioner.*

Sam Kazman  
Ben Lieberman  
Competitive Enterprise Institute  
1001 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 1250  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
*Counsel for Intervenors, City of Oberlin,  
Desert Sands Mutual Domestic Water  
Consumers Association, Inc., Chesapeake  
Ranch Water Company, New Utsalady  
Water System, and Camano Water Systems  
Association.*

Leo P. Dobrovolny, Jr.  
City Attorney  
P.O. Box 604  
Alliance, NE 69301-0604  
(402) 471-2682  
*Counsel for Petitioner, City of Alliance.*

Filed in draft form: October 21, 2002.

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 15, 2003

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 01-1101

---

STATE OF NEBRASKA et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent.

---

Petition for Review

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REFERENCE TO ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS & RELATED CASES ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ix

GLOSSARY ..... xii

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER & APPELLATE JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATUTES & REGULATIONS ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4

    I.    Background ..... 4

    II.   The Localized Nature of Drinking Water..... 6

    III.  The SDWA and Arsenic Rule Notice Requirements ..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

    I.    The Arsenic Rule and the SDWA, To The Extent That They Regulate Health By  
          Requiring Intrastate Water Systems To Treat For Noncontagious Contaminants,  
          Exceed Congress’s Commerce Clause Authority..... 9

        A.    The Supreme Court Has Made It Clear That There Are Limits To the Federal  
              Government’s Power To Regulate Under The Commerce Clause..... 9

        B.    Protecting The Health Of Its Citizens Is A Traditional State Function..... 11

        C.    In Enacting The Safe Drinking Water Act, Congress Illegally Abandoned The  
              Commerce Clause Limits That It Had Previously Observed In Regulating  
              Drinking Water ..... 13



D.	Congress’s Interstate Commerce Rationalizations For The SDWA Fail To Meet The Criteria Set Forth In <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> For Valid Federal Regulation .....	15
II.	In Addition To The Limits Of the Commerce Clause, The Tenth Amendment Serves As Yet Another Basis for Invalidating The Arsenic Standard And The SDWA ..	18
III.	In Enacting The Arsenic Rule’s CCR Requirements, EPA Exceeded Its Power Under The SDWA and Violated Petitioners’ First Amendment Rights. ....	21
A.	The Arsenic Rule’s Special CCR Requirements Exceeds EPA’s Authority Under the SDWA. ....	22
B.	The Arsenic Rule’s Special CCR Requirements Violate Petitioner’s First Amendment Rights.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases\*

<i>*Acorn v. Edwards</i> , 81 F.3d 1387 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>American Wood Preservers Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , No. 01-1097 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 1, 2001) .....	3
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	23
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1924) .....	10
<i>*Glickman v. Wileman Brothers &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457, 117 S. Ct. 2130 (1997) .....	25
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707, 105 S. Ct. 2371(1985) .....	12
<i>*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Association, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 .....	15
<i>Industrial Truck Associate, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 909 F. Supp. 1368 (S.D. Cal. 1995) .....	12
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	10
<i>Kesler v. Department of Public Safety, Financial Responsibility Division, State of Utah</i> , 369 U.S. 153 (1962) .....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	12
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724, 105 S. Ct. 2380, 85 L. Ed. 2d 728 (1985) .....	12
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Christine Todd Whitman, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency, and United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , No. 01-1515 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 18, 2001) .....	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	19

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	24,25
* <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	18
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Company</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	25
<i>School Board of Nassau County, Florida v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	13
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 521 U.S., 156 (2001) .....	10
<i>State of Nebraska v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> 533 U.S. 929, 121 S .....	1
* <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1996) .....	10,11,15,16,17 18
* <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	10,11,12,15,17

**Statutes/Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2,21,24,25,26
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	2,18,19,21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	1,9,18,19
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 (2002) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 300f.....	1,2,4,5,7 8,9,14,15,16 17,18,19,21,22 23,25,26
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1 .....	4,5
42 U.S.C. § 300g-3 (2000) .....	7,8,21,22,23,25
42 U.S.C. § 300j-7 (2002) .....	1

**Regulations**

66 Fed. Reg. at 6991 ..... 8,22,23

40 C.F.R. § 141 ..... 8,23

40 C.F.R. § 141.153 ..... 22

40 C.F.R. § 141.154(b) ..... 8,22,23,25

42 C.F.R. § 72.101 (1974) ..... 14

**Legislative History**

H. Rep. 93-1185, *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6,454 ..... 14,15

**Other Authorities**

16A Am. Jur. 2d § 462 ..... 24

Aftermath: Judicial Review of Agency Interpretations of Statutory Provisions, 41 V and. L. Rev. 301, 302 (1988) ..... 23

Randall Lutter, *Sovereignty, Federalism, and the Identification of Local Environmental Problems*, 2 Chi. J. Int'l L. 447, 450-51 (Fall 2001) ..... 19
